55-MY1H-TFH23-C
Installation and Maintenance Manual
Mechanically Jointed Rodless Cylinder
Series 55-MY1H
75°C (T6) Ta 5°C to 40°C
II 2G c
95°C (T5) Ta 40°C to 60°C
Marking description

Ø16, Ø20, Ø25 1.5
Ø32, Ø40 2.5
5 How to order
Refer to the operation manual for this product.
6 Outline dimensions
Refer to the operation manual for this product.
7 Maintenance
7.1 General Maintenance
Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product to
malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Maintenance
of pneumatic systems should be performed only by qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure to
cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and power
to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and leakage tests to
make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
• Periodically, check the cylinders external surface. Any damage or rust
appearing on it, could increase friction, and lead to dangerous
conditions. Replace the whole actuator, if any of these conditions should
appear.
7 Maintenance (Continued)
7.2 Replacement of dust seal band
Warning
• The dust seal band is the only customer replaceable part. For
replacement of other parts, please return the product to SMC for
servicing.
Use only original SMC dust seal bands, given in the table below.
Bore size (mm) Replacement part no. Standard length
Ø10 MY10-16B-stroke Stroke+110
Ø16 MY16-16B-stroke Stroke+160
Ø20 MY20-16B-stroke Stroke+200
Ø25 MY25-16B-stroke Stroke+182
Ø32 MY32-16B-stroke Stroke+228
Ø40 MY40-16B-stroke Stroke+272
7.3 Disassembly procedure
• Disassemble the cylinder, remove the old grease and place all the parts
on a clean cloth in a clean environment. The following flat head
screwdriver or hexagon socket wrench shall be used to loosen the set
screws:
Bore size
(mm)
Head Width across flats (mm)
Ø10 Slotted 0.25
Ø16, Ø20,
Ø25, Ø32,
Ø40
Hexagon
socket
1.5
• The following screwdrivers or hexagon socket wrenches shall be used to
loosen the end cover screws.
Bore size
(mm)
Head
Width across recess and
across flats (mm)
Ø10 Cross recessed 2.2
Ø16, Ø20 2
Ø25, Ø32,
Ø40
Hexagon
socket 2.5
• Remove the old dust seal band, scrapers and if necessary, bearings and
side scrapers.
1 Dust seal band
2 Scraper
7 Maintenance (Continued)